
 
 

14 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 06.06.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership:    
Cllrs. Bulford, Camp, Clack, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Gustard, 
Harrison, Hudson, Lindop, Morgan and Streatfeild 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman     

  
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman     

  
3.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 7 February 2023, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest    

 
 Any interests not already registered    
5.   Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)     

  
6.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
7.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any)  
 

   
 

 
8.   Role of the Advisory Committee and Key 

Challenges  
(Pages 7 - 8) Sarah Robson  

Tel: 01732227129 
  

9.   West Kent Housing Update  (Pages 9 - 10) Sarah Robson  
Tel: 01732227129 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

10.   Intermediate Housing Policy  (Pages 11 - 20) Liz Crockford  
Tel: 01732227482 
  

11.   Gypsy and Traveller Allocation Policy  (Pages 21 - 34) Sharon Donald  
Tel: 01732 227131 
  

12.   Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 1 update  (Pages 35 - 36) Sharon Donald  
Tel: 01732 227131 
  

13.   To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board    
 To note the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Liaison Board held on 7 June 2023. 
 

To Follow   

 
14.   Work Plan  (Pages 37 - 38)   

  
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Harrison (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Bonin, Dr. Canet, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Edwards-

Winser, Esler, and Griffiths 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bulford and Clack  
 

 Cllr. P. Darrington was also present. 
 

 
  
79.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 22 November 
2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

80.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
81.    Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)  

 
The action was noted. 
  
82.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, presented an update on the services within 
their portfolio. A quarterly Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Forum was launched 
with partners to prevent and address homelessness. A multi-agency housing hub 
would be held every month, to support customers with their housing and related 
needs. 
  
There had been a reduction in the number of residents in temporary or emergency 
accommodation, from 139 in March 2022 to 100 in December 2022. The Empty 
Homes Strategy action plan was approved by Cabinet in December 2022, and 
recruitment had commenced for an Empty Homes Energy Efficiency Officer. This 
would help residents facing fuel poverty and promote energy savings, and expand 
the amount of accommodation available.  
  
The Healthy Walks scheme had restarted following the pandemic, and the number 
of Health Leaders had grown. The Council had achieved the Gold accreditation for 
the Kent and Medway Health in the Workplace Award. A Health in all workplaces 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

2 
 

policy was being developed to ensure health and wellbeing were prioritised across 
all Council services. 
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for People & Places outlined the support 
provided to food banks. The Household Support Fund had provided funding to food 
banks. The HERO team would visit food banks and provide leaflets providing advice 
and links to support networks. 
   
83.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 
   
84.    To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Health Liaison Board meeting held 17 
January 2023 be noted. 
  

   CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  
 

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 8 (minute 85) to take place after agenda item 6 (Minute 84). 
   
85.    2023-24 Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan  

 
The Health Team Leader and Health & Communities Manager presented the report, 
which set out the Health & Wellbeing Action Plan for 2023/24. This was built on 
the current Action Plan and feedback from partners and stakeholders regarding the 
scope and opportunities for collaborative work. 
  
The Action Plan proposed a new population health approach to planning, with an 
emphasis on reducing health inequalities as well as improving overall health. The 
three main pillars for this were the wider determinants of health, health 
behaviours and lifestyle, and places and communities.  
  
In response to questions, they explained that the plan would be updated quarterly, 
to ensure the actions were meeting needs. The information would also be shared 
with Town and Parish Councils. Possible guidance for councils and community 
groups would be examined at the quarterly partnership meetings. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Health & Wellbeing 
Action Plan for 2023-24 be approved.  

   
86.    Homelessness Review 2022 and draft Homelessness and Rough Sleepers 

Strategy 2023-2028  
 

The Head of Housing presented the report, which presented the findings of the 
Homeless review and outlined the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy for 
2023-28. The strategy had identified the need to increase the number of 
affordable homes in the District to meet the needs of residents. It aimed to 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

3 
 

address this through prevention, intervention, and sustainable solutions, delivered 
alongside partnership organisations.  
  
The consultation process gathered feedback from an online survey, consultation 
with Members, the new Homeless and Rough Sleeper Strategy forum, and 
partnership organisations. This process identified several key priorities, including 
the delivery of more social and affordable housing, promoting the housing options 
available, the information available to customers, and the importance of involving 
people with lived experience of homelessness in the strategy.  
  
She outlined some of the steps taken to address these concerns. The Registered 
Provider Eligibility Criteria had been approved by Cabinet, which would help 
enable additional social and affordable housing. The Empty Homes Strategy would 
aim to bring more properties back into use. Face to face support was being 
provided at the Council Offices and the Swanley Hub, offering a wide range of 
support for homelessness and other issues, in conjunction with other Council teams 
and partners. The Landlord Incentive Scheme was being reviewed, and some 
successes had been had in working with land
[...]
e provided on Rural 
Exception Sites within these areas. These sites would have planning constraints 
and would be delivered for local residents in perpetuity. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the additional 
Designated Rural Area status conferred by the Housing (Right to Buy) 
(Designated Rural Areas and Designated Regions) (England) Order 2022, as 
set out in Appendix A, in relation to Core Strategy Policy SP3 (Provision of 
Affordable Housing), be approved.   
  

88.    Scope for Council's Energy Efficient advice  
 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report, which outlined the pilot 
energy efficiency advice service as proposed by the Committee in November 2022. 
Further work would be undertaken to create a draft service plan for consideration, 
including resource and finance implications.  
  
The Committee discussed the potential for a service where officers would visit 
residents, survey their properties with a thermal imagining camera, and provide 
advice regarding energy efficiency. This paid service would not detract from the 
free services provided to households that needed support. The Housing Team were 
examining methods of signposting energy efficiency frameworks to contractors.  
  
Members discussed the report, with consideration towards the positive relationship 
between the service and the Council’s Net Zero ambitions. 
  

Resolved: That  
a)    The details of the scoping report be noted; and 
b)    That the continued examination of options and costs/potential income 

associated with providing an Energy Efficiency Advisory Service to 
residents be endorsed. 

  
89.    Home Straight Project Update  

 
The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report, and updated the Committee 
on the Home Straight Service. The service was provided as part of the Town and 
Country Housing Association’s Home Improvement and Support Team, and was 
funded through the Better Care Fund. The service had seen an increase in the 
number and complexity of cases it dealt with since the pandemic. A dedicated 
Home Straight Officer was appointed to better address these cases, and had 28 live 
cases.  
  
The Home Straight Officer worked in partnership with internal and external teams 
to provide a holistic approach to addressing hoarding. A key element of this was 
help with life skills, to ensure that properties are maintained once cleaned. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

5 
 

In response to questions, it was explained that referrals could be made by anyone, 
not just partnership organisations, and that they were tenure-blind. All referrals 
would be investigated. The Committee discussed the difficulties of changing 
behaviour. They considered the opportunities for expansion, identifying cases 
without waiting for referrals, against the limitations of resources. 
  

Resolved: That 
a)    The details of the report and the information regarding the Home 

Straight Service be noted; and 
b)    That an update be presented to the Housing & Health Advisory 

Committee at a future meeting.  
   
90.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions:  
  
 14 June 2023: 

•                Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 1 update 
•                Energy Efficiency project update 
•                West Kent Housing update 

  
12 September 2023: 

•                Homes for Ukraine scheme update  
•                Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 

  
21 November 2023: 

•                Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
•                Rough Sleeper Initiative Fund Year 1 update 
•                Housing Strategy – one year on 

  
23 January 2024: 

•                Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.06 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



ROLE OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND KEY CHALLENGES 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 14 June 2023 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the role of the Committee 
and the areas of responsibility including the key issues and challenges facing 
those areas. 

2 The Terms of Reference are listed below and there will be a short 
presentation explaining the relevant service areas. 

Terms of Reference 

3 The following terms of reference are taken from Appendix R of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

4 Each Cabinet Advisory Committee shall: 

(a)  undertake policy initiation and development; 

(b) consider such other matters as are referred to it by the Portfolio 
Holder; 

(c) at the request of either Cabinet or the Audit Committee carry out 
specific research and development projects and to submit 
recommendations to Cabinet; and 

(d) develop and approve its annual work plan ensuring that there is 
efficient use of the Committee’s time. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People and Places

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Perry Cole 

Contact Officers: Sarah Robson, Ext. 7219

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee: 

That the report be noted.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



(e) The Cabinet Member be requested to provide a report to each 
meeting outlining their activities since the previous meeting and any 
decisions they intend to take in the following three months. 

5 Within the areas of responsibility of: Housing Strategy and Policy, Housing 
Standards, Housing Needs, Homelessness, Empty Homes, Gypsy and 
Travellers, Disabled Facilities Grants, Health, Energy Efficiency, Fuel 
Poverty, HERO, Wellbeing. 

6 The Cabinet Advisory Committees are to ensure that there is mutual respect 
and co-operation with all other Committees within the Council. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

None. 


[...]
is document supports wellbeing. 

Conclusions 

For the Committee to note the report 

 

Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places  

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



INTERMEDIATE HOUSING POLICY  

Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 14 June 2023  

 

 

Report of: Chief Officer - People and Places and Chief Officer - Planning and 
Regulatory Services

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 13 July 2023 

Key Decision: Yes

This report supports the Key Aim of: The emerging Local Plan 2040 and the 
Housing Strategy 2022-2027 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Perry Cole 

Contact Officer: Sharon Donald, Ext. 7131

Recommendation to Housing & Health Advisory Committee: 

Comments are sought on a draft intermediate housing policy applying to 
Discounted Market Housing and proposed revisions to the Council’s adopted local 
First Homes policy.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

That, subject to any comments, the draft intermediate housing policy applying to 
Discounted Market Housing and proposed revisions to the adopted local First 
Homes policy, be approved and adopted for implementation.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure housing policy helps to deliver a 
sustainable economy through the provision of a range of new affordable 
intermediate housing, thereby assisting local working people who are in housing 
need. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



Introduction and Background 

1. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out a range of 
intermediate housing tenures to help secure homes for working households. 
These include Shared Ownership housing, Discounted Market for Sale Housing 
and First Homes. A local First Homes policy was approved by Cabinet in 
December 2021. Local policy applying to Shared Ownership housing has been 
in place since 2013/14 via an Intermediate Housing Protocol (Portfolio Holder 
decision No. 36 and subsequent updates).   
 

2. The current Sevenoaks Intermediate Housing Protocol April 2023, sets out the 
local policy parameters applying to the intermediate housing tenures of Shared 
Ownership housing and First Homes. The Protocol includes applicant eligibility, 
local connection criteria, how homes are to be re sold in future and the 
discount retained, etc. Currently there is no local policy for Discounted Market 
for Sale Housing, (referred to within this report as “Discounted Market 
Housing”), meaning the Protocol is silent on this tenure.  This creates an 
information gap for customers – both planning applicants and individuals 
wishing to get onto the property ladder.  The intention of this report is to take 
forward a draft local policy for Discounted Market Housing which, if approved, 
will be included within the Protocol. The report also sets out proposed 
revisions to the adopted local First Homes policy, which are being put forward 
following a review of the policy after its first year of operation.  
 

3. Discounted Market Housing 

Discounted Market Housing is, in many respects, similar to the First Homes 
tenure. It comprises open market homes which are sold direct by the house-
builder to eligible buyers at a discounted price, where the percentage discount 
and eligibility criteria remain in place for future buyers.  Based on current and 
emerging local plan policy, it is anticipated the level of homes provided as 
Discounted Market Housing will be very limited. The local First Homes policy 
parameters have therefore been used wherever appropriate.  

The suggested draft local policy for Discounted Market Housing is: 

• Discount to be set at a minimum of 30% of Open Market Value.  The 
NPPF sets a minimum discount of 20%.  The suggested 30% discount is 
as per the recommended revision to  local First Homes policy and will 
provide consistency across the intermediate housing tenures; 

• Individual applicant eligibility to be the same as for Shared Ownership 
housing, as set out on the GOV.UK website. Applic
[...]
ed to: 

• If the specified link is with the Council, an applicant must be approved by the 
Council’s Head of Housing before an offer of sale is made. 

• If the specified link is with the Registered Provider, an applicant must be 
approved by a senior officer from the Registered Provider before an offer of 
sale is made.  

• Applications will not be treated with any preferential treatment. The 
Registered Provider will scrutinise their applications to ensure accountability, 
fairness and justification for their case to proceed. 

• Any staff member of the Registered Provider involved in processing the sale of 
the home, must have no personal relationship to the applicant.  

• A Board Member must have no influence in the sale or allocation of a home or 
funding for the particular scheme. 

• If approval to proceed with the specified link is given, the Registered Provider 
should keep a record of this approval on file. 

April 2023 

Page 20

Agenda Item 10

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/1933/housing_allocations_policy_new_from_may_2019


GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ALLOCATION POLICY 

Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 14 June 2023  

 

 

Report of: Chief Officer - People and Places 

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 13 July 2023

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  The Sevenoaks District Housing Allocation Policy (SDHRAP) 
was approved by Cabinet on 7 July 2022 and adopted by Full Council on 19 July 
2022.  As part of the consultation and adoption of the SDHRAP, it was 
recommended that applicants for vacant pitches on the Romani Way, Hever Road 
traveller site would be required to join the Housing Register, in the same way that 
all other applicants requiring housing assistance are required to do and that a 
bespoke allocations policy would be prepared for the letting of pitches on this 
Council-owned site. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: The Housing Strategy 2022-2027 and the 
Sevenoaks District Housing Register Allo
[...]
he Council’s overarching SDHRAP will ensure the method is 
open and transparent and meets current legislation.  

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

The existing allocation policy has been in place for many years and precludes the 
introduction of Kent HomeChoice – the Choice Based Lettings function for the 
allocation of all social housing in Kent.  The introduction of a bespoke allocation 
policy for housing at Romani Way, Hever Road takes account of the Council’s SDHAP 
whilst considering the culture of the gypsy and traveller community.  The new policy 

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



will bring the process in line with the advertisement and letting of social housing 
within the district and provide a fair and transparent method of allocating pitches 
when they become available.  

 

Sarah Robson  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places 

Appendices

Appendix A – Gypsy and Traveller Allocation Policy

Background Papers

None

Page 24

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

 

Sevenoaks District  
Gypsy and Traveller  Allocation Policy 
Romani Way, Edenbridge TN8 5NQ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

1 Introduction 

Sevenoaks District Council has one Gypsy and Traveller site situated at Romani Way, 
Edenbridge which consists of 16 pitches.  

The Sevenoaks District Council’s Gypsy & Traveller Allocation Policy is linked to a range 
of Council policies, schemes and strategies including the Sevenoaks District Council’s 
Allocation
[...]
plications 

Financial Implications 

None to SDC.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None 

Report of: Chief Officer People & Places

Status: For Information

Also considered by: N/A

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  Sharon Donald, Housing Strategy Manager, will provide an 
update on the progress of the Home Upgrade Grant Phase 1 (HUG1).

This report supports the Key Aim of: Community & Corporate Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Perry Cole

Contact Officer(s): Sharon Donald  

Recommendation to the Health and Housing Advisory Committee

To note the information.

Page 35

Agenda Item 12



Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Wellbeing 

This document supports wellbeing. 

Conclusions 

For the Committee to note the report 

 

Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places  

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 36

Agenda Item 12



Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2023/24 (as at 08/02/23) 
 

 
12 September 2023: 

• Homes for Ukraine scheme update 
• Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 

 
7 November 2023: 

• Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
• Rough Sleeper Initiative Fund Year 1 update 
• Housing Strategy – one year on 

 
23 January 2024: 

• Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Role of the Advisory Committee and Key Challenges
	ROL

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Perry Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Harrison (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Bulford, C.Morgan, Camp, Clack, G. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, 

Gustard, Hudson, Lindop and Streatfeild 
  
 Cllrs. Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Horwood and Manston were also 

present. 
 
  
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Perry Cole be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for the year 2023-24. 
  

(Cllr Perry Cole in the Chair). 
  
2.    Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Harrison be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
Advisory Committee for the year 2023-24. 
  

3.    Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Housing and Health Advisory Committee 
held on 7 February 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

   
4.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
5.    Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none. 
  
6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder gave an update to the Committee. He advised 
that the Council had adopted the Homelessness Review and Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeper Strategy which outlined the District’s needs in relation to 
homelessness. The document also included actions the Council would take for early 
intervention, prevention and support. He reported that a successful funding bid 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

2 
 

was made to the Government’s Rough Sleeping Initiative Fund securing a further 
£677,230 in order to provide accommodation and homelessness support up to 2025.  

He further informed Members that the Council had secured funding from the Local 
Authority Housing Fund to deliver affordable housing in the District to support the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme. It was also explained that the Council had worked 
alongside the learning support organisation HFT, to lease Stay Green Homes in 
Edenbridge, providing 6 units of affordable rented accommodation for single 
women and single mothers.  

On health matters the Portfolio Holder advised that the Sevenoaks District Health 
& Wellbeing Action Plan 2023-24 was published in April 2023 which would be 
monitored by the Advisory Committee throughout the year. The Council had also 
secured £35,000 from the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Care 
Partnership to support health and community based development work in the 
northern parishes. In addition, Kent Public Health had reported that One You 
funding for the 2022/23 year was confirmed which would enable the Team to 
continue to provide health related services. The Council had also submitted a bid 
for an additional One You Advisor to support the new Edenbridge Medical Hub.  
   
7.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
  
8.    Role of the Advisory Committee and Key Challenges  

 

The Chief Officer – People and Places, presented the report and gave a 
presentation to the Committee. She introduced the role of the Advisory 
Committee, its Terms of Reference and areas of responsibility including the key 
issues and challenges facing those areas.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
 
9.    West Kent Housing Update  

 

The Chairman welcomed Tracy Allison, West Kent Housing Association’s Chief 
Executive (WKHA) and Cathy McCarthy, Housing Director WKHA, to the meeting. 
Members received a presentation on the partnership work, customer satisfaction, 
home repairs, arrears, mould and recovery from the pandemic.  

Members took the opportunity to ask questions focused on the future challenges of 
the organisation and the housing stock in the District. The Chief Executive 
explained that the biggest challenge included the increased complexity of the lives 
of residents owing to the cost of living crisis and the pandemic. Another challenge 
was to deliver affordable rented accommodation that was lower than market 
value. Members were informed that the Council could assist West Kent Housing by 
supporting the delivery of more affordable homes in the District and better seeking 
to understand the variety of Resident’s Housing needs. 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10593/Presentations%2014th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Health%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10593/Presentations%2014th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Health%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

3 
 

In response to a query, the Chief Executive agreed to circulate further information 
to the Committee on the Mill’s Crescent Low-carbon scheme. 

The Chairman thanked the WKHA Chief Executive and Housing Director for the 
update.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
10.    Intermediate Housing Policy  

 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which asked the Advisory 
Committee to provide feedback and recommend to Cabinet the draft intermediate 
housing policy applying to Discounted Market Housing. The report also proposed 
revisions to the Council’s adopted local First Homes policy which followed a review 
after its first year of operation. She explained that the updated draft local policy 
for Discounted Market Housing, if approved, would be included within the 
Sevenoaks Intermediate Housing Protocol 2023. 

Members asked questions of clarification, which focused on the proposals for 
Discounted Market Housing. The Housing Strategy Manager explained that the 
proposed changes sought to make more homes available for local Residents. It was 
confirmed that the policy included a local connection criteria which meant that for 
an initial period, homes were marketed locally to residents of the District.  

It was also explained that moving the cap on the Local First Homes Policy to 
require a minimum discount of 30% would increase developer’s ability to generate 
rented homes for those residents on the housing register. In response to a question 
on the local income cap the Housing Strategy Manager would circulate further 
clarification information to the Committee. Some Members expressed that the 
proposals should be re-assessed in one year to review the impact of the changes.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

It was moved by the Chairman that the draft policy be recommended to Cabinet 
for approval subject to a review in one year. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that, subject to review in one 
years’ time, the draft intermediate housing policy applying to Discounted 
Market Housing and proposed revisions to the Council’s adopted local First 
Homes policy be approved. 

   
11.    Gypsy and Traveller Allocation Policy  

 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which proposed a Gypsy and 
Traveller Allocations Policy in relation to Romani Way, Edenbridge. She explained 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

4 
 

that as part of the agreed Sevenoaks District Housing Accommodation Policy, it was 
recommended that applicants for vacant pitches on the site would be required to 
join the Housing Register. The new policy would bring the process in line with the 
advertisement and letting of social housing within the district and provide a fair 
and transparent method of allocating pitches when they became available. It 
would also be tailored to better accommodate the culture of a Romani Traveller.  

Members were informed that Officers from the Council had attended the site on 22 
March 2023 to discuss the policy and assess the needs of the Residents. Turn out 
from Residents had been high and feedback had been positive.  

The Housing Strategy Manager also explained that the policy was open to 
comments and would be kept under constant review. She explained that revisions 
had been made to the report which included updating exclusions to the register to 
tackle the use of threatening language or behaviour to any officer of the Council or 
agent or any persons attending sites on behalf of the Council. In addition, the 
decision to exclude an applicant would be made by the Housing Register Allocation 
Panel. They would take into account any supporting information from the 
applicant, a current or previous landlord(s), the Police and/or Probation or any 
other relevant professional body.  

In response to questions around the vacant pitches at Romani Way, it was 
explained that works were required to make them habitable as there had been 
problems with fly-tipping. Officers were working on getting the pitches back into 
use.  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the draft Gypsy and 
Traveller Allocation Policy, be approved and adopted for implementation.  

   
12.    Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 1 update  

 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) Phase one. The Council had secured funding to 
provide energy efficiency improvements to twenty-nine homes in the District that 
had poor energy efficiency scores and low household income. Upgrades included 
fitting insulation, low-carbon heating and solar panels.  

Work had also begun on HUG phase two and it was hoped that the Council would 
provide energy efficiency upgrades to sixty homes by 2025 through the scheme. If 
successful, it was also hoped that a third scheme would be implemented. The 
Housing Strategy Manager confirmed that she would circulate the locations of the 
properties that were upgraded in phase 1 to the Committee. 

Members asked questions of clarification that focused on energy readings and the 
eligibility of properties. It was confirmed that energy readings were certified and 
calculated by engineers. Officers also advised Members that mobile homes could 
not be upgraded through the HUG scheme but the Council had provided a Green 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

5 
 

Homes Grant which allowed them to provide energy efficiency measures for up to 
40 mobile homes in the District. 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
13.    To note the Minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
The Minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 7 June 2023 were noted. 
  
14.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan with the following changes: 
  
12 September 2023: 

    Homes for Ukraine and Asylum Scheme Update 
    Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 

  
7 November 2023: 

    Rough Sleeper Initiative Fund Year 1 update 
    Housing Strategy – one year on 
    Housing Stock and Waiting Times in the District Update 

  
23 January 2024: 

    Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 08.48PM 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


